

LESLIE M. CLEMENT - Administrator DIVISION OF MEDICAIO Post Office Box 83/20 Boise, Idaho 83/20-0009 PHONE: (208) 334-5747 FAX: (208) 384-1811

August 25, 2010

RICHARD M. ARMSTRONG - Director

CERTIFIED MAIL #: 7009 0820 0000 2807 0074

Lisa Fay, Administrator Touchmark at Meadowlake Village – Touchmark of the Treasure Valley, LLC 650 South Arbor Lane Meridian, ID 83642

Dear Ms. Fay:

Based on the state relicensure, follow-up, and complaint investigation survey conducted by our staff at Touchmark at Meadowlake Village - Touchmark of the Treasure Valley, LLC on **July 22, 2010**, we have determined that the facility failed to protect residents from inadequate care by failing to provide a secure environment for residents who were at risk for wandering and by failing to provide assistance and monitoring of medications.

This is the third time Touchmark at Meadowlake Village - Touchmark of the Treasure Valley, LLC has been cited for failing to provide assistance and monitoring of medications since 2008. The facility was first found to be providing inadequate care during the initial survey conducted on April 17, 2008. The facility was again found to be providing inadequate care during the follow-up survey conducted on December 3, 2008. The third instance of inadequate care was cited at the state relicensure, follow-up, and complaint investigation survey of July 22, 2010.

This core issue deficiency substantially limits the capacity of Touchmark at Meadowlake Village – Touchmark of the Treasure Valley, LLC to furnish services at an adequate level to ensure that residents' health and safety are safe-guarded. The deficiency is described on the enclosed Statement of Deficiencies. As a result of the survey findings, and the repeat nature of the deficiency, the Department is issuing the facility a **provisional liceuse**, **effective August 30**, **2010**, **through February 28**, **2011**. The following administrative rule for Residential Care or Assisted Living Facilities in Idaho (IDAPA 16.03.22) gives the Department the authority to issue a provisional license:

935. ENFORCEMENT REMEDY OF PROVISIONAL LICENSE.

A provisional license may be issued when a facility is cited with one (1) or more core issue deficiencies, or when noncore issues have not been corrected or become repeat deficiencies. The provisional license will state the conditions the facility must follow to continue to operate. See Subsections 900.04, 900.05 and 910.02 of these rules.

Lisa Fay, Administrator August 25, 2010 Page 2 of 5

The conditions of the provisional license are as follows:

- 1. A registered nurse consultant, with considerable experience working as a residential care or assisted living facility nurse and/or a nurse in a long term care facility, will be obtained and paid for by the facility, and approved by the Department. This registered nurse consultant may not also be employed by the facility as a regular employee. The registered nurse consultant is to be allowed unlimited access to the facility and its systems for the provision of care to residents. The name of the consultant with the person's qualifications shall be submitted to the Department for approval no later than **September 4, 2010.**
- 2. The Department-approved consultant will submit a weekly written report to the Department commencing on September 10, 2010, and every Friday thereafter. The reports will address progress on correcting the deficiencies on the Statement of Deficiencies and the Non-Core Issues Punch List. When the consultant and the administrator agree the facility is in full compliance, they will notify the Department and a follow-up survey will be conducted.
- 3. The facility will maintain, on an ongoing basis, the deficient area in a state of compliance in accordance with the submitted Plan of Correction.
- 4. The provisional license shall be prominently displayed in the facility. Upon receipt of this provisional license, return the full license currently held by the facility to the Department.
- 5. Payment of imposed civil monetary penalties as described below:

The following Administrative Rule for Residential Care or Assisted Living Facilities in Idaho gives the Department the authority to impose a civil monetary penalty for this violation:

IDAPA 16.03.22.925. ENFORCEMENT REMEDY OF CIVIL MONETARY PENALTIES.

- 01. Civil Monetary Penalties. Civil monetary penalties are based upon one (1) or more deficiencies of noncompliance. Nothing will prevent the Department from imposing this remedy for deficiencies which existed prior to the survey or complaint investigation through which they are identified. Actual harm to a resident or residents does not need to be shown. A single act, omission or incident will not give rise to imposition of multiple penalties, even though such act, omission or incident may violate more than one (1) rule.
- **02.** Assessment Amount for Civil Monetary Penalty. When civil monetary penalties are imposed, such penalties are assessed for each day the facility is or was out of compliance. The amounts below are multiplied by the total

Lisa Fay, Administrator August 25, 2010 Page 3 of 5

number of occupied licensed beds according to the records of the Department at the time non-compliance is established.

b. Repeat deficiency is ten dollars (\$10).

Based on the findings of the state relicensure, follow-up, and complaint investigation survey that Touchmark at Meadowlake Village – Touchmark of the Treasure Valley, LLC failed to protect residents from inadequate care, the Department is imposing the following penalty for the period of November 24, 2009, (see survey report) through July 22, 2010 (survey exit date):

Penalty	Number of Deficiencies	Times Number of Occupied Beds	Times Number of Days of Non-Compliance	Amount of Penalty
\$10.00	1	63	235	\$148,050

The maximum penalty allowed is \$10,800 for each 90 day period. Two ninety day periods multiplied by \$10,800 equals \$21,600.

Send payment of \$21,600.00 by check or money order, made payable to:

Medicaid Licensing and Certification Department of Health and Welfare P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720-0009

Payment must be received in full within (30) calendar days from the date this notice is received. Interest accrues on all unpaid penalties at the legal rate of interest for judgments. Failure of a facility to pay the entire penalty, together with any interest, is cause for revocation of the license.

Please be advised that you may contest this decision by filing a written request for administrative review pursuant to 1DAPA 16.05.03.300 no later than twenty-eight (28) days after this notice was mailed. Any such request should be addressed to:

Randy May, Deputy Administrator Division of Medicaid - DHW P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720-0009 Lisa Fay, Administrator August 25, 2010 Page 4 of 5

If you fail to file a request for administrative review within the time allowed, this decision shall become final.

You have an opportunity to make corrections and thus avoid further enforcement action. Correction of this deficiency must be achieved by **September 30, 2010.** We urge you to begin correction immediately.

After you have studied the enclosed Statement of Deficiencies, please write a Plan of Correction by answering each of the following questions for each deficient practice:

- What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those specific residents/personnel/ areas found to have been affected by the deficient practice?
- How will you identify other residents/personnel/areas that may be affected by the same deficient practice and what corrective action(s) will be taken?
- What measures will be put into place or what systemic changes will you make to ensure that the deficient practice does not recur?
- How will the corrective action(s) be monitored and how often will monitoring occur to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur (i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place)?
- By what date will the corrective action(s) be completed?

Return the **signed** and **dated** Plan of Correction to us by **September 9, 2010**, and keep a copy for your records. Your license depends upon the corrections made and the evaluation of the Plan of Correction you develop.

You have available the opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an Informal Dispute Resolution (IDR) process. If you disagree with the survey report findings, you may make a written request to the supervisor of the Residential Assisted Living Facility Program for an IDR meeting. The request for the meeting must be made within ten (10) business days of receipt of the statement of deficiencies (September 9, 2010). The specific deficiencies for which the facility asks reconsideration must be included in the written request, as well as the reason for the request for reconsideration. The facility's request must include sufficient information for Licensing & Certification to determine the basis for the provider's appeal. If your request for IDR is received after September 9, 2010, your request will not be granted. Your IDR request must me made in accordance with the Informal Dispute Resolution Process. The IDR request form and the process for submitting a complete request can be found at www.assistedliving.dhw.idaho.gov under the heading of Forms and Information.

Please bear in mind that non-core issue deficiencies were identified on the punch list, a copy of which was reviewed and left with you during the exit conference. The completed punch list form and accompanying proof of resolution (e.g., receipts, pictures, policy updates, etc.) are to be submitted to this office by **September 10, 2010**.

Lisa Fay, Administrator August 25, 2010 Page 5 of 5

If at the follow-up survey it is found that the facility is not in compliance with the rules and standards for residential care or assisted living facilities, the Department will impose further enforcement actions which may include limiting admissions to the facility, additional civil monetary penalties, requiring the facility to hire additional consultants, and revocation of the license held by Touchmark at Meadowlake Village – Touchmark of the Treasure Valley, LLC.

Should you have any questions, or if we may be of assistance, please call our office at (208) 334-6626.

Sincerely,

JAMIE SIMPSON, MBA, QMRP

Supervisor

Residential Assisted Living Facility Program

JS/sm

Enclosures

cc: Randy May, Deputy Administrator, Division of Medicaid

Peg Dougherty, Deputy Attorney General, Office of the Attorney General Cathy Hart, State Long-Term Care Ombudsman, Idaho Commission on Aging



C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER - Governor RICHARD M. ARMSTRONG - Director LESLIE M. CLEMENT - Administrator DIVISION OF MEDICAID Post Office Box 83720 Boise, Idaho 83720-0036 PHONE: (208) 334-6626 FAX: (208) 364-1888

August 10, 2010

Lisa Fay, Administrator Touchmark at Meadowlake Village 650 South Arbor Lane Meridian, ID 83642

Dear Ms. Fay:

On July 22, 2010, a state relicensure and complaint investigation survey was conducted at Touchmark at Meadowlake Village - Touchmark of the Treasure Valley, LLC. The survey was conducted by Maureen McCann, RN; Donna Henscheid, LSW; and Karen Anderson, RN. This report outlines the findings of our investigation.

Complaint # ID00004484

Allegation #1: Medications were not given per physician's orders.

Findings #1: Substantiated. The facility received a core issue citation at IDAPA 16.03.22.520 for

failure to provide appropriate assistance and monitoring of medications for an

identified resident.

Allegation #2: The facility nurse did not review medication orders or notify the physician when

orders needed to be clarified.

Findings #2: Substantiated. The facility received a core issue citation at IDAPA 16.03.22.520 for

failing to provide appropriate assistance and monitoring of medications for an

identified resident.

Allegation #3: The facility administrator did not investigate or follow-up on a family complaint.

Findings #3: Substantiated. The facility was cited at IDAPA 16.03.22.350.02 for the facility

administrator failing to complete an investigation and failing to provide a written report of a complaint. Further, the facility was cited at IDAPA 16.03.22.350.04 for the administrator failing to provide the complainant a written response within 30

days.

Lisa Fay, Administrator August 10, 2010 Page 2 of 2

If you have questions or concerns regarding our visit, please call us at (208) 334-6626. Thank you for the courtesy and cooperation you and your staff extended to us while we conducted our investigation.

Sincerely,

KAREN ANDERSON, RN

Health Facility Surveyor

Residential Assisted Living Facility Program

Kanen Anderson, RN

KA/sm

cc: Jamie Simpson, MBA, QMRP, Supervisor, Residential Assisted Living Facility Program



C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER – Governor RICHARD M. ARMSTRONG – Director LESLIE M. CLEMENT - Administrator DIVISION OF MEDICAID Post Office Box 83720 Boise, Idaho 83720-0036 PHONE: (208) 334-6626 FAX: (208) 364-1888

August 10, 2010

Lisa Fay, Administrator Touchmark At Meadowlake Village 650 South Arbor Lane Meridian, ID 83642

Dear Ms. Fay:

On July 22, 2010, a state relicensure and complaint investigation survey was conducted at Touchmark at Meadowlake Village - Touchmark of the Treasure Valley, LLC. The survey was conducted by Maureen McCann, RN; Donna Henscheid, LSW; and Karen Anderson, RN. This report outlines the findings of our investigation.

Complaint # ID00004581

Allegation #1: The facility nurse was not notified when an identified resident experienced a change

in condition.

Findings #1: On July 21, 2010, at 11:07 a.m., the administrator stated that at the time of the

incident the nurse was not in the building. The administrator stated she was called to the identified resident's room, believed the resident was in distress, and directed

staff to call 911.

Substantiated. However, the facility was not cited as they responded appropriately

hy calling 911 and having the resident assessed by the EMTs.

Allegation #2: The facility did not appropriately supervise a cognitively impaired resident.

Findings #2: Substantiated. The facility received a core issue citation at IDAPA 16.03.22.520 for

failure to appropriately supervise an identified resident with cognitive impairment.

Allegation #3: The facility gave a verbal report regarding a resident's health condition to an

identified resident's family member that conflicted with the written report.

Findings #3: The complainant stated she was informed verbally via a phone call, hy a facility

representative on March 23, 2010, that the identified resident had been taken to the

hospital for a low grade fever. Further, she stated she was informed by a facility representative the next day, March 24, 2010, that the identified resident had been taken to the hospital because he was convulsing, turning purple and shaking violently.

On July 21, 2010, the identified resident's record was reviewed. There was no documented evidence of the verbal report given to the family member. However, a resident progress note, dated March 23, 2010, documented that the resident "was in fetal position, covered partially by a blanket looking as if he was having a convulsion."

A paramedics "Patient Care Form," dated March 24, 2010, at 11:57 a.m., documented, "Prior to arrival the PT (patient) oral temp was taken 99.1 degrees." The resident was found by EMTs "lying face down in bed covered with a heavy blanket. PT appears to be in no acute distress, shivers from time to time is somnolent but opens eyes when told to do so and responds to name." The resident was assessed to have "altered mental status secondary to viral syndrome. Hypotension secondary to dehydration or adverse reaction to medication." The EMTs assessed the resident and made the decision to transport the resident to the emergency department.

On July 21, 2010, at 11:10 a.m., the administrator stated she was called to the identified resident's room and observed the resident and thought he was having a convulsion. She directed staff to call 911. Further, she stated that the EMTs assessed him and made the decision to transport him to the hospital.

Unsubstantiated. Although the allegation may have occurred, it could not be verified by reviewing the facility documentation.

If you have questions or concerns regarding our visit, please call us at (208) 334-6626. Thank you for the courtesy and cooperation you and your staff extended to us while we conducted our investigation.

Sincerely,

KAREN ANDERSON, RN

Health Facility Surveyor

Residential Assisted Living Facility Program

Karen Anderson, RN

KA/sm

cc:

Jamie Simpson, MBA, QMRP, Supervisor, Residential Assisted Living Facility Program

PRINTED: 08/24/2010 FORM APPROVED

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL IDENTIFICATION N	ier/Clia Umber:	1.	10-14-14		2/2010
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AC	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
TOUCHN	TARK AT MEADOWL	AKE VILLAGE		TH ARBOR L N, ID 83842	ANE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENC Y MUST BE PRECEDED E SC IDENTIFYING INFORE	Y FULL	ID PREFIX YAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	COMPLÉTE DATE
R 000	Inilial Comments			R 000			
	The following defici stendard survey, fo investigation condu care/assisted living conducting the surv	llow-up survey and icted at your resider facility. The survey	complaint nijai				
	Karen Anderson, R Team Coordinator Health Facility Surv						
	Donna Henscheid, Health Facility Surv						
	Maureen McCenn, Health Facility Surv				RECEL	VED	
	Abbreviations:				MEOL		
	0100 = 1:00 AM 0145 = 1:46 AM 0200 = 2:00 AM	,			\$EP + 0 :	2010	
	0215 = 2:15 AM 0245 = 2:45 AM 0330 = 3:30 AM				FACILITY STA	NOARDS	Į Į
	0400 = 4:00 AM 0800 = 8:00 AM 1300 = 1:00 PM						
	1400 = 2:00 PM 1515 = 3:15 PM 1900 = 7:00 PM 2000 = 8:00 PM				,		
	2445 ≈12:45 AM				Va	\	
	am = morning avabl = avallable BMP = behavior ma BON = board of nu				Kanen Ar 9/10	ol 10	
	BR = bathroom cart = medicalion c CNA = certified our	art					
ureau of Fa	cility Standards	·-···		 	TITLE		(X6) DATE
/ ' ካ RATO R'	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	SERVEVPPLIER REPRES	ENTAYIVE'S SIC	NATURE	AND THE CON	NUTHENTEND	9/13
E FOR					00811	numstration It continues	on sheet of 2

Bureau of Facility Standards

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI, IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 13PRIA			(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	ETED	
_	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	13R894 AKE VILLAGE	650 SOU	 DRESS, CITY, S T H ARBOR L A N, ID 83642	TATE, ZIP COOE ANE		22/2010
(X4) IO PREFIX TAG	(EACH OEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDEO BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	 ES ! FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T OEFICIENC	ION SHOULO BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R 000	Continued From particles of the particle	medical technician ctical nurse assistance record nts Service Agreement desk reference nt		R 000			
R 008	procedures are implied residents are free from the Rule is not me Based on observation review, it was determined to the Rule in the review of	nust assure that police lemented to assure the facility did anvironment and extend to a sumple assure to a sumpaired and at rise to the police of the assure to a sumple to	cies and that all cord not erior yard sidents et ential to were	R 008			

Bureau of Facility Standards

ERON LED 1187/47/010 FORM APPROVED Bureau of Facility Standards STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 13R894 07/22/2010 SYRCITE ACORESS, CHY, STAIL, AIR CODE MAMI, OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 650 SOUTH ARBOR LANE TOUCHMARK AT MEADOWLAKE VILLAGE MERIDIAN, ID 83642 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID HACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE CROSS REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY)** R 008 Continued From page 2 R 008 Effective 9/9/2010 all fire exit doors 7, 8, 9 and 10). Additionally, the facility did not dining room and resident patio doors provide adequate supervision to 1 of 7 sampled are alarmed with audible alarm. Staff residents who were cognitively impaired inservices are schedule for 9/10/2010 (Resident #13). The findings include: (Safe and Secure environment Exhibit 1. SECURE ENVIRONMENT 1). The facility will adhere to their admission, discharge and transfer IDAPA 16.03.22.250.14 documents, "Secure criteria for appropriate resident Environment. If the facility accepts and retains placement (please see Exhibit 2 & 3) residents who have cognitive impairment, the facility must provide an interior environment and exterior yard which is secure and safe." At the documentation in-service During two previous surveys, on 2/4/09 and conducted on 8/10/2010, all staff have 11/12/09, the facility's administrator was provided technical assistance regarding providing a "safe"

Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 2/2/08 with diagnoses which included Parkinson's disease and dementia.

fiving environment" for residents that were

cognitively impaired.

The facility nurse sent a fax, dated 4/13/10, to the resident's physician which documented the resident had increased confusion and the facility would like the physician to consider starting something for his "increasing dementia like Namenda or Aricept."

Resident care notes were reviewed and the following was documented:

*4/13/10, "...resident had displayed increased confusion. The physician was notified and new orders were received."

*4/25/10, "...resident's confusion is not improving. He wakes up frequently in the middle of the night and thinks it's time to get up for the day. He will

been instructed on the importance of notification of the nurse for any change of condition please see non core punch list submitted 8/20/2010 item 19. In addition the nursing consultant will give an inservice to all staff on BMP's/ COC the week on 9/15/2010. The BMP inservice will be given annually and at orientation.

FORM APPROVED Bureau of Facility Standards STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION "D PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING B. WING 13R894 07/22/2010 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 650 SOUTH ARBOR LANE **TOUCHMARK AT MEADOWLAKE VILLAGE** MERIDIAN, ID 83642 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) JD (D (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY R 008 Continued From page 3 R 008 get out of his wheelchair and lay on his closet floor." *5/1/10, "...resident's confusion continues, frequently disoriented to time and place." *5/16/10, "Resident was found in the back parking lot at 1:30 AM. He was confused why he was there or how he got there. CNA assisted him. hack to bed." *5/22/10, "Resident was getting himself dressed at 3:00 AM and said he was leaving for home. It took staff several minutes to reorient him to place." *6/12/10, "Resident had a fall at 24:45 [1:30 AM]. outside his room in the parking lot." The resident was sent to emergency room with diagnosis of a hip fracture. *7/13/10, "Resident readmitted to facility from (name of skilled nursing facility). Reoriented to room, activities, meals and call system."

Resident #1's physician requesting medication for the resident's increased confusion. Additionally, the facility implemented 30 minute safety checks. However, Resident #1 still managed to leave his room on two separate occasions, 5/16/10 and 6/12/10, unsupervised. When the resident wandered from his room on 6/12/10, he was found laying in the facility's parking lot by himself, confused, and injured with a fractured hip.

On 4/13/10, the facility nurse sent a fax to

A surveyor from Licensing and Certification called the administrator, on 6/14/10, to provide technical assistance regarding the incident report sent on 6/12/10. The surveyor informed the administrator

Bureau of Facility Standards

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OPPLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI IDENTIFICATION N			A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		13R894		B. WING		07/2	2/2010
IWAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
TOUCH	MARK AT MEADOWLA	AKE VILLAGE		TH ARBOR N, ID 83642			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE YMUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULO BE	(X5) COMPLETF: DATE
R 008	Continued From pa	ge 4		R 008			
	of the importance of determine if the restre-admission due to the facility did not present of the facility did not present of the facility did not present of the facility of the facility, observation room. A recliner was leading from the restream of the facility of the	of re-assessing the reident was appropriate this increased confurovide a secure interior AM, during a tour of was made of Reside to sobserved blocking to the parking lot. The round the facility or parking to the parking the park	e for sion as or and the nt #1's the door atio. The here was				
	no fence observed around the facility or parking lot to prevent the resident from wandering away. On 7/19/10 at 2:30 PM, an interview was conducted with Resident #1 and the resident's family member. The family member stated the recliner chair was placed in front of the door to prevent the resident from leaving the building through that door. The family member further stated, the resident would not be strong enough to move the chair to get outside using that door.						
	door leading outside	r chair could not bloc as it was against fire as further informed the re environment wher aining residents who	k the e code. ne facility	ļ	The recliner has been moved front of the patio door and an alarm has been placed	from in audible	
	•	d technical assistance mitting or retaining restment. The last discu- after Resident #1 has wrking lot at 1:30 AM so cility failed to provide ecure interior and ex	e to the sidents ssion ad been with a terior				

FORM APPROVED Bureau of Facility Standards STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING B. WING 13R894 07/22/2010 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 650 SOUTH ARBOR LANE TOUCHMARK AT MEADOWLAKE VILLAGE MERIDIAN, ID 83642 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID PREFIX (X5) COMPLETE DATE 1D (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) R 008 Continued From page 5 R 008 All residents have been evaluated as of 9/6/2010 for cognitive skills for daily care and had the potential to affect all residents with cognitive impairment. decision making to establish a base line. On a going forward basis nursing II. ASSISTANCE AND MONITORING OF will be notified for any residents MEDICATIONS: change in condition and a A. Medications incorrectly transcribed on the comprehensive assessment will be MAR and incorrectly received by an identified completed by nursing to include the resident. residents cognition status. Resident #7 was admitted to the facility on 9/23/08 with diagnoses which included hypertension and primary open-angle glaucoma. An ophthalmologist's order, dated 11/24/09. documented the resident was to receive the following ophthalmic medications: *Trusopt 2%. 1 drop in both eyes twice daily *Lumigan, 1 drop in both eyes at bedtime *Combigan, 1 drop in both eyes twice daily The November 2009 MAR documented the following ophthalmic medications: *Trusopt 2%, 1 drop in both eyes three times daily *Lumigan, 0.03%, 1 drop in both eyes in the morning *brimonidine 0.2%, 1 drop in both eyes three times daily

The MAR did not reflect the ophthalmologist's orders, when the Trusopt was changed from three to two times a day and the Lumigan was changed from the morning to the evening and a

A family practice physician order, dated 12/01/09, documented the resident was to receive the

new medication, Combigan was added.

Bureau	of Facility Standards	s				FORM	APPROVE
STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
,		13R894		B. WING		07/2	22/2010
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
TOUCH	MARK AT MEADOWLA	AKE VILLAGE		TH ARBOR LAN, ID 83642	ANE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	/ FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE COMPL THE APPROPRIATE DATE	
R 008	08 Continued From page 6			R 008			
	following orders:						
	daily	p in both eyes three t I drop in both eyes in					
	morning						
	The December 2009 MAR documented the following ophthalmic medications: *Trusopt 2%, 1 drop in both eyes three times daily *Lumigan, 0.03%, 1 drop in both eyes at 8:00 PM *brimonidine 0.2%, 1 drop in both eyes three times daily						
3	The MAR did not ref the Lumigan be give	flect the physician's c en in the morning.	order that				
	An ophthalmologist's documented the follomedications:	s order, dated 1/18/1 lowing ophthalmic	0,				
	*Lumigan 0.03%, 1 c	o in both eyes twice d drop in both eyes at t in both eyes twice dai nidine (right eye)	bedtime				
	The January 2010 M following ophthalmic	MAR documented the medications:	;				
	daily *Lumigan, 0.03%, 1	o in both eyes three ti drop in both eyes in 1 drop in both eyes th	the PM				

The January MAR still did not reflect the

physician's order, dated 12/1/09, that the Lumigan be given in the morning. The resident

of Facility Standards

Bureau of Facility Standards

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI IDENTIFICATION NO.			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
. 1		13R894		B. WING_		<u>07/2</u>	22/2010
_	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARK AT MEADOWLA	AKE VII.I.AGE	650 SOUT	DRESS, CITY, I'H ARBOR N, ID 83642			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
R 008	Continued From pa			R 008			
	continued to receive evening instead of the January 2010 Month ophthalmologist's or documented the followedications:	AAR, after the der dated 1/18/10,	ne				
	*Trusopt 2%, 1 drop in both eyes twice daily *Lumigan, 0 03%, 1 drop in both eyes in the pm *Combigan, 1 drop in both eyes twice daily *brimonidine completely discontinued The January MAR did not reflect the ophthalmologist's order, that brimonidine be						
	discontinued in the right eye only. A copy of the ophthalmologist's order was printed on 5/31/2010. Although the order was not dated, "2/24/10" was documented on the form as the last date one of the medications was filled. These orders documented:						
	*Trusopt, 1 drop in b *Lumigan 0.03%, 1 d *Combigan, 1 drop ii *brimonidine was no medication.	drop in both eyes at l n both eyes twice da			·		
	The February through May 2010 MARs documented the following ophthalmic medications:						
	*Trusopt 2%, 1 drop *Lumigan 0.03%, 1 d *Combigan, 1 drop i *brimonldine was no all.	drop in both eyes at l n both eyes twice da	cedtime ily				
ŀ	From January 18, 20)10 through May 31.	2010.				

Bureau of Facility Standards

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU		(X2) MULTI A BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		13R894		B. WING _		07/:	22/2010
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
тоисни	MARK AT MEADÓWLA	AKE VILLAGI		TH ARBOR L N, ID 83042	ANE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEDED BY SCIDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COLOR TO THE APPROPRIATE	
R 008	Continued From pa	ge 8		R 008			
	Resident #7's MARs did not reflect the ophthalmologist's order, dated 1/18/10, that brimonidine was to be discontinued in the right eye only. On 7/20/10 at 3:50 PM, a family member stated she had contacted the facility administrator and nurse several times trying to get Resident #7's medication changes correct after the new physician's order on 11/24/09. She stated the facility was receiving ophthalmic medication orders from the resident's primary provider who did not have current information from the resident's ophthalmologist; therefore, the orders had gotten mixed up. She stated she spoke to the nurse again on 1/11/10, trying to clarify the November orders.						
	On 7/20/10, between 9:35 AM and 10:15 AM, the facility administrator and nurse stated a family member had voiced concerned about Resident #7 not receiving the correct eye drops. They further stated there was some confusion when trying to clarify the orders because the ophthalmologist and primary care physician had the same last name. The nurse stated he finally called both physicians to clarify the orders. The facility failed to appropriately assist with and monitor Resident #7's medication for at least 3 months, from 11/24/09 through 2/24/10, despite several attempts by a family member to get the facility to correct the situation. This failure resulted in inadequate care and had the potential to affect all residents assisted with medications.						
	B. Unlicensed assist non-routine medicati assessment and doo	ion without a require	d nurse				

FORM APPROVED Bureau of Facility Standards STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 13R894 07/22/2010 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 650 SOUTH ARBOR LANE TOUCHMARK AT MEADOWLAKE VILLAGE MERIDIAN, ID 83642 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID PREFIX ID. (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) R 008 R 008 Continued From page 9 The facility standard practice is to name. comply with the Board of Nursing Per the BON rules, IDAPA 23.01.01.490.06.a & b, rules, IDAPA 23.01.01.490.06 a & b unlicensed assistive personnel may not be "unlicensed personnel may not be delegated procedures involving acts that require delegated procedure involving acts that nursing assessment or diagnosis, establishment of a plan of care or teaching, or the exercise of requires nursing assessments and nursing judgment. Further, the BON rules diagnosis, establishment of a plan of documented "examples of procedures that should care or teaching, or exercise nursing not be delegated to unlicensed assistive judgement". Nursing personel will personnel include but are not limited to: review all residents on BMP's and their vii. Assisting with either preparation or MAR's to ensure that PRN's are not administration of non-routine medications." given without nursing authorization. This audit will be conducted 1 x per 1. Resident #10 was admitted to the facility on week for the next three months and 7/25/09 with diagnoses which included dementia every quarter thereafter. This and depression. monitoring program is effective An NSA, dated 6/15/10, documented the resident immediately. had short-term memory loss and "age-related dementia." It further documented the resident required safety checks at night every 2 hours. A physician's order, dated 3/22/10, documented Point of clarification; resident number the resident was to receive the following 10 did not receive Xanax. This was an medication: error in the med tech documentation.

of Facility Standards

*lorazepam (Ativan) 0.5 mg, 1/2 tablet by mouth

There was no documented evidence in the record

the resident had an order for PRN Xanax.

The resident's MAR documented the following

*5/06 - The resident received Ativan at 5:00 PM

every four hours PRN.

from May to June, 2010:

for being "restless."

E00611

Resident number 10 received

Loarazapam (Ativan) 0.5 mg as ordered. Follow up has been done

directly with those that charted

to eliminate confusion.

incorrectly and pharmacy has been

requested to include both generic and

trade name on the MAR and med card

Bureau of Facility Standards

Bareau of Facility Standards						
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION	INTERCOMPENSOR FILERICAL		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
13R894		B. WING		07/22/2010		
MAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
TOUCHMARK AT MEADOWLAKE VILLAGE		650 SOUTH ARBOR LANE				

(VA) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID.	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(V6)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R 008	Continued From page 10	R 008		
	*5/13 - The resident received Ativan at 0245 for being "restless."			
	*5/15 - The resident received Xanax at 0145 for being "restless."			
*5/23 - The resident received ∆tivan at 0100 for being "restless."				
	*6/07 - The resident received lorazepam at 0215 per her request for being "restless."			
	*6/10 - The resident received lorazepain at 1.30 per family request for being "restless."			
	*6/15 - The resident received Xanax at 1515 for "anxiety."			
	*6/18 - The resident requested Alivan at 1900 for "anxiety."			
	Caregiver notes documented the following from April to June, 2010:			,
	*4/01 - "Did not sleep good at all!!!! Was up off and on all night and paged (used pendent to call for staff) repeatedly!" "Paged several times about a program she was supposed to be to [sic] outsideconfused. Came to dinner. After dinner she continued to page several times for no reason at all."			
	*4/09 - "Went to dinner. Had a PRN adivan (sic)."			
	*4/22 - "Had a PRN Ativan was on a roll this afternoon."			
	*4/25 - "Was having a hard time falling asleep, kept paging & trying to get up to get dressed early in the night so I gave her a Xanax to help relax			

Bureau	of Facility Standards	<u>. </u>					
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUP IDENTIFICATION		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE COMPI	LETFD
. ,——		13R894				07/	22/2010
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1		TATE, ZIP CODE		
TOUCH	MARK AT MEADOWL	AKE VILLAGE		ITH ARBOR L N, ID 83642	ANE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIEN Y MUST BE PRECEDED SC IDENTIFYING INFO	CEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO CROSS-REFERENCED TO		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R 008	Continued From pa	ige 11		R 008			
	and calm her down."						
*5 *5 *5 *5	*4/27 - "Did not sleep good at all, I gave her a Xanax and did not affect her a bit!!! Page off and on all night!!!"						
	*5/06 - "Put her to stop paging!!! As so her room she would even need anything	on as someone v Lpage 2 minutes l	vould go in				
	*5/13 - "Up once to	BR, 0400."					
	*5/14 - "Did not sleep good at all, she wanted to get up at 0200, Every time I did her safety check she was sitting on the side of her bed."						
	*5/23 - "Slept until 11:00. I let her sleep because NOC shift rpt (report) said she did not get to sleep until 0200."						
	*6/06 - "Slept good until 0200 and assisted to restroom & she wanted to get up for the day and said was not tired. I gave her a lorazepam to help relax her and help sleep."						
	*6/10 - "Pretty restle several times for rar wide awake every tir	ndom things and s					
	*6/10 - "Our little Ms. [Resident #10's name] paged all stinkin [sic] night! Did not sleep at all."						
	*6/15 - "Lots of page Xanax."	es this afternoon,	had PRN				
	*6/18 - "Slept all day sooo [sic] much toda						

There was no documented evidence the nurse

Bureau	of Facility Standards								
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIES IDENTIFICATION NU		A BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	ETEO		
1 1	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	13R894	STREET AND	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
	MARK AT MEADOWLA	AKF VILLAGE	650 SOUT	H ARBOR I, ID 83642	LANE				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEDED BY GC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	TION SHOULD BE COMP			
	the unlicensed assist resident with a non- There was no docur behavior the resider was "anxious" or "re	I to assess the residentive personnel assiste personnel assiste routine medication. I to assess the residentive personnel assiste routine medication. I mentation elaborating the was displaying when the stless. I as no Xanax observer resident #10. I d 7/21/10, three care tated they did not containe medicated they did not containe medicated. I am AM, the facility RN stragivers were not allowed dication to a cognitive no was unable to require admitted on 9/22/08 and the street of the redirected She was also be redirected She dated 12/17/09, docution: I 0.5 mg. Take 1 tab needed." I am	g what en she ed in the egivers ntact the ions to ely uest the with ent's owards has a umented by	R 008	Nursing personnel will monfacilities communication to be aware of any resident chafollow up appropriately. At the documentation in-ser conducted on 8/10/2010, all been instructed on the imponotification of the nurse for of condition please see non list submitted 8/20/2010 ite addition the nursing consulgive an inservice to all staff COC the week on 9/15/201 inservice will be given annorientation.	rvice I staff have ortance of any change core punch m 19. In tant will f on BMP's/			
	Marks documented to Xanax 49 times in 75		IFKN						

Bi Bi of Facility Standards

Bureau of Facility Standards

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE INFINITIFICATION NUM			BER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
()		13R894		B. WING_		07/2	22/2010		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADE	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE				
TOUCH	MARK AT MEADOWLA	AKE VILLAGE		50 SOUTH ARBOR LANE ERIDIAN, ID 83642					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE IOSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
R 008	Continued From pa	ige 13		R 008					
	documented were the resident had anxiety, confusion, aggression and was weepy, moody and crying. Care notes, dated 4/7/10 through 6/23/10,								
	documented the following		,						
		ed at 9. Had a prn Xa ause she was really a							
į	(caregiver's name)	*4/15/10, "Really emotional this morning, (caregiver's name) had to give her a Xanax at 6:30. Better at 7 when I got her up and ready"							
,	*4/21/10, "Holy Cow, was she in a mood. Told (caregiver's name) and I off after she had a Xanax about an hour earlier."								
	*4/2/10, "Confused a couple of times, but	and doing the fake o	ry thing a						
		well. Thought she wan about making it to to re just fine!"							
	*4/28/10, "Doing the fake cry thing a couple times, but she is fine, Xanax at 0330 because she wanted to get outta here and couldn't remember living here."								
	*5/10/10, "(Resident a PRN for her."	t's family member) re	equested				 		
	*5/14/10, "Got mad and yelled at me to be fired. So I walked out for a min while she was in her w/c. Then she yelled for a cup and I got her water then she all but threw it back at me. Anywaylong story shortshe got a Xanax!!!"						ļ		

Bureau of Facility Standards

NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION N		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING B. WING _	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMP!	FTFD
PROVIDED OR SHERRIED	131(094	STREET AN	INDESS CITY ST	ATE ZID CODE		22/2010
	AKE VILLAGE	650 SOU	TH ARBOR LA			
(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED B	Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
*5/16/10, "Had a pafternoon, when she (caregiver's name), Xanax!" *5/17/10, "Grumpy to evening" *5/19/10, "Was have then got a Xanax" *5/20/10, "Grumpy to about not going on to evening pills." *5/21/10, "Paged a confused, more thand in the give her anxious tonight." *5/25/10, "Gave Xanax" *5/25/10, "Gave Xanax" *5/26/10, "She is agitate physically. She almost is slurring her words plain acting weird" *6/22/10, "Took a shoot happy about not Had a Xanax at luncton there was no document."	pretty good day unti- e was getting angry so she bought hers doday, had a Xanax ang kinda a rough ni- y and had a Xanax. emotional tonight, we bus rideGave Xan all night, think she was normal, gave her a diety much relieve (si hax at lunchEve ha and the phase the stacts like she is do, can't bare (sic) wt, anower early this more attending the 9:30 a ch"	with self a this ght and " as upset ax with vas very a Xanax, ic) ad a her. Very trunk, she and just ning, was activity.	R 008			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARK AT MEADOWL. SUMMARY ST/ (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LE *5/16/10, "Had a afternoon, when sh (caregiver's name), Xanax!" *5/17/10, "Grumpy the evening" *5/19/10, "Was having then got a Xanax" *5/20/10, "Grumpy the evening pills." *5/21/10, "Really the about not going on the evening pills." *5/22/10, "Paged a confused, more thand in the give her anxinonight." *5/25/10, "Gave Xar Xanax" *5/25/10, "She is agitate physically. She almost is slurring her words plain acting weird" *6/22/10, "Took a shoot happy about not Had a Xanax at luncton than the province of the contacted of the contac	*5/19/10, "Really emotional tonight, wabout not going on bus rideGave Xanevening pills." *5/22/10, "Paged all night, think she was did not give her anxiety much relieve (sits) slurring her words, can't bare (sic) wt, plain acting weird" *6/8/10, "She is agitated verbally but not physically. She almost acts like she is dis lurring her words." *6/22/10, "Took a shower early this mornot happy about not attending the 9:30 a Had a Xanax at lunch" *6/22/10, "Took a shower early this mornot happy about not attending the 9:30 a Had a Xanax at lunch" *6/22/10, "Took a shower early this mornot happy about not attending the 9:30 a Had a Xanax at lunch" There was no documented evidence the had been contacted to assess the residulation.	TROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARK AT MEADOWLAKE VILLAGE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 14 *5/16/10, "Had a pretly good day until this afternoon, when she was getting angry with (caregiver's name), so she bought herself a Xanax!" *5/17/10, "Grumpy today, had a Xanax this evening" *5/19/10, "Was having kinda a rough night and then got a Xanax" *5/20/10, "Grumpy and had a Xanax" *5/21/10, "Really emotional tonight, was upset about not going on bus rideGave Xanax with evening pills." *5/22/10, "Paged all night, think she was very confused, more than normal, gave her a Xanax, did not give her anxiety much relieve (sic) tonight." *5/25/10, "Gave Xanax at lunchEve had a Xanax" *5/26/10, "Xanax didn't seem to phase her. Very confused" *6/8/10, "She is agitated verbally but not physically. She almost acts like she is drunk, she is slurring her words, can't bare (sic) wt, and just plain acting weird" *6/22/10, "Took a shower early this morning, was not happy about not attending the 9:30 activity.	TOP CORRECTION 13R894 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 650 SOUTH ARBOR LA MERIDIAN, ID 83642 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 14 *5/16/10, "Had a pretly good day until this afternoon, when she was getting angry with (caregiver's name), so she bought herself a Xanax!" *5/17/10, "Grumpy today, had a Xanax this evening" *5/19/10, "Grumpy and had a Xanax" *5/20/10, "Grumpy and had a Xanax with evening on bus rideGave Xanax with evening pills." *5/22/10, "Paged all night, think she was very confused, more than normal, gave her a Xanax, did not give her anxiety much relieve (sic) tonight." *5/25/10, "Gave Xanax at lunchEve had a Xanax" *6/26/10, "Xanax didn't seem to phase her. Very confused" *6/8/10, "She is agitated verbally but not physically. She almost acts like she is drunk, she is slurring her words, can't bare (sic) wt, and just plain acting weird" *6/22/10, "Took a shower early this morning, was not happy about not attending the 9:30 activity. Had a Xanax at lunch" There was no documented evidence the nurse had been contacted to assess the resident before	OF CORRECTION 13R894 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	OF CORRECTION TOTAL TOTAL

ГГЛИТ ŒЫ. **Ų0/24/2**ŪΤŪ Bureau of Facility Standards STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CHA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING D. WING 07/22/2010 13R894 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WE OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 650 SOUTH ARBOR LANE TOUCHMARK AT MEADOWLAKE VILLAGE MERIDIAN, ID 83642 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) R 008 Continued From page 15 R 008 Nursing personnel will monitor the facilities communication tool daily to resident with a non-routine medication. be aware of any resident changes and Additionally, there was no documentation. follow up appropriately. elaborating what behavior the resident was displaying when she was "anxious, confused, aggressive, grumpy or was weepy, moody or crying." Between 7/19/10 and 7/21/10, three caregivers interviewed stated when Resident #3 got really At the documentation in-service anxious and/or aggressive they would give her a conducted on 8/10/2010, all staff have Xanax and most of the time it helped. They been instructed on the importance of further stated they did not contact the nurse prior notification of the nurse for any change to giving the resident Xanax. of condition please see non core punch On 7/20/10 at 9:40 AM, the facility RN stated, list submitted 8/20/2010 item 19. In Resident #3 had a lot of anxiety and could be addition the nursing consultant will difficult. He stated the resident had an order for give an inservice to all staff on BMP's/ Xanax that could be given twice daily as needed for anxiety. He further stated, caregivers did not COC the week on 9/15/2010. The BMP call him before using Xanax. He confirmed he inservice will be given annually and at was not aware caregivers were not allowed to orientation. give PRN Xanax to a cognitively impaired resident who was unable to request the medication herself. The facility failed to appropriately assist and monitor Resident #3's and #10's medications when UAPs assisted cognitively impaired residents with non-routine medications without seeking direction from the facility nurse. Further, there was no evidence Resident #10 had an

medications.

order for PRN Xanax although it was repeatedly documented by the UAPs. This failure resulted in inadequate care and had the potential to affect all cognitively impaired residents assisted with

C. Medications were not available in the facility

Bureau	of Facility Standards					FORM	APPROVE
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		13R894		D. WING	······································	07/2	2/2010
, "AE OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
TOUCHN	MARK AT MEADOWLA	KE VILLAGE		TH ARDOR N, ID 83642			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE UATE
	Continued From page per physician's order 1. Resident #6 was 2/5/08 with diagnose hypertension, coronapost coronary artery. Physician orders, daresident was to recerisosorbide mononitry glucosamine 500 mm., or a fully 2010 MAR not receive the following for the July 2010 MAR not receive the following for the July 2010 MAR not receive the following for the July 2010 MAR not receive the following for the July 2010 MAR not receive the following for the July 2010 MAR not receive the following for the July 2010 MAR not receive the following for the July 2010 MAR not receive the following for the July 2010 MAR not receive the following for the July 2010 MAR not receive the following for the July 2010 MAR not receive the following for the July 2010 MAR not receive the following for the July 2010 MAR not receive the following for MAR not receive the following for making for pharmacy 2010 MAR not receive the following for 2010 MAR not	admitted to the facilities which included ary artery disease are bypass graft. Ited 6/8/10, documer ive the following medicate 30 mg., one tables, one capsule twice 8 meq., one tablet done tablet twice daily documented the resiving medications: Sosorbide mononitra pride cosamine Osamine Osamine Osamine MAR contained the medication assistant monitrate and potass pharmacy to deliver medication not avail medication not avail medication not avail adication not available dication not available dicat	nted the dications: let daily e daily aily ident did te	R 008	It is the standard practice that Physician orders are received licensed nursing personnel. Nursing personell will monitor new or in medication orders daily to receipt of medications in a 24 period once the order has been pharmacy. Medication tech's will notify personnel of any medications Nursing personnel will notify residents physician that medication to been received. Administrationally audit MARS for contractions of the properties of t	by Jursing r changes confirm hour n faxed to nursing not given. the cation had ation will	
İ	*7/6 - glucosamine a not available		ations				

u of Facility Standards

*7/7 - isosorbide - waiting for medication to be delivered

Bureau	of Facility Standard	s					 ,
	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 13R894			(X2) MULT A. HUILDII B. WING		(X3) DATE S COMPLE	
ME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		2/2010
TOUCH	MARK AT MEADOWL	AKF VILLAGE		TH ARBOR N, ID 83642			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPE DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	*7/7 - glucosamine - medication not delivered yet - not given *7/7 - glucosamine - waiting on doctor order - waiting on pharmacy - not given *7/12 - isosorbide - medication not delivered, reordered today A fax from the pharmacy, dated 7/8/10, documented the resident's physician would not authorize a refill of the isosorbide because the physician hadn't "seen pt. in a long time." This fax came 7 days after the resident had been without the isosorbide.		rder - ered, uld not se the "This fax	R 008	It is the standard practice that Physician orders are received licensed nursing personnel. N personell will monitor new or in medication orders daily to receipt of medications in a 24 period once the order has been pharmacy.	by ursing changes confirm hour	
	risk to have an elev According to the "Pi Handbook", anyone be counseled to "ca regimen." There was no documurse had been not received the medica documented eviden instruction to staff or regarding the misse. A July 2010 vitats st	hen not given, a reside ated blood pressure. DR 2010 Edition Nurse taking this medication refully follow the dosimented evidence the fified the resident had ations. There was no ce the nurse provided recontacted the physical medications.	se's on should ing facility not d cian		Medication tech's will notify a personnel of any medications. Nursing personnel will notify residents physician that medicanot been received. Administrationally audit MARS for contractions of the personnel will notify residents physician that medicanot been received.	not given. the ation had tion will	
	resident's blood pre on Thursday evenin readings were docu in July during the tin given.	ssure was to be taket gs. No blood pressur mented for the first to ne the isosorbide was AM, a caregiver state	n weekly e wo weeks s not				

Bureau	of Facility Standards	3			_ ,		
_ , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NUI 13R894		(X?) MULT A BUILDIN B, WING		(X3) DATE S COMPLI	
. 4E OE E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	131(094	STREET AD	DRESS CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE		2/2010
	MARK AT MEADOWLA	AKE VILLAGE	650 SOUT	TH ARBOR N, ID 83642	LANE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		FULL	ID PREFIX IAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CRUSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R 008	On 7/20/10 at 9:50 was "no sheet for been missed." On 7/21/10 at 3:15 the resident had not ordered. The LPN's sheet in the resident pressure readings. On 7/21/10 at 3:50 If the facility was having medications from the second of the facility was having medications from the second of the facility was having medications from the second of the resident was to medications: *Mucinex ER 600 mm 12 hours A physician orders, the resident was to medications: *carvedilol 6.25 mg. *alendronate 70 mg. on Saturday The June 2010 MAF	AM, a caregiver state alood pressure on her alood pressure and there should be alood pressure at the properties of the facility ses which included aloos and hypertension dated 6/4/10, docum receive the following alood pressure to two tablets dated 6/22/10, docum alood for the facility ses which included aloos and hypertension dated 6/4/10, docum receive the following along the following dated 6/22/10, docum dated 6/22/10,	confirmed as as e a vitals cood r stated by on trial and trial and trial and the severy	R 008	It is the standard practice that Physician orders are received licensed nursing personnel. It personell will monitor new or in medication orders daily to receipt of medications in a 24 period once the order has been pharmacy. Medication tech's will notify personnel of any medications. Nursing personnel will notify residents physician that medications that medications are received. Administrated and many audit MARS for contractions.	I by Nursing r changes confirm I hour en faxed to r nursing s not given y the ication had ration will	
	*6/1 - carvedilol *6/19 - alendronate *6/25 (PM dose) - M *6/26 (AM & PM dos						,

FORM APPROVED Bureau of Facility Standards STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING B. WING 13R894 07/22/2010 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE in iME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 650 SOUTH ARBOR LANE TOUCHMARK AT MEADOWLAKE VILLAGE MERIDIAN, ID 83642 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) R 008 R 008 Continued From page 19 *6/27 (AM & PM dose) - Mucinex *6/28 (AM dose) - Mucinex The back of the June 2010 MAR contained the following documentation from medication It is the standard practice that all assistants: Physician orders are received by licensed nursing personnel. Nursing *6/1 - carvedilol - medication not delivered - not personell will monitor new or changes given in medication orders daily to confirm *6/5 - Mucinex - not available - not given *6/19 - alendronate - not available - not given receipt of medications in a 24 hour *6/25 - Mucinex - waiting on pharmacy - not given period once the order has been faxed to *6/26 - Mucinex - medication not available - not pharmacy. given *6/26 - Mucinex - medication not available - not given *6/27 - Mucinex - medication not available - not *6/28 - Mucinex - medication not available - not Medication tech's will notify nursing given personnel of any medications not given. There was no documented evidence the facility Nursing personnel will notify the nurse had been notified the resident had not residents physician that medication had received the medications. There was no not been received. Administration will documented evidence the nurse provided randomly audit MARS for compliance instruction to staff or contacted the physician regarding the missed medications. 3. Resident #3 was admitted on 9/22/08 with diagnoses which included dementia, osteoporosis and right tibia fracture. Physician's orders, dated 12/17/09, documented the resident was to receive the following medications:

*Advair 100/50 diskus, inhale 1 puff twice daily

Physician's orders, dated 11/30/09, documented

the resident was to receive the following

u of Facility Standards

Bureau	of Facility Standards	e				FORM	APPROVEC
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 13R894			(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/22/2010		
WE OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	10100-1	T STREET AD	DRESS, CITY.	STATE, ZIP CODE	UT I AL	LIZUIU
	MARK AT MEADOWLA	AKE VILLAGE	650 SOUT	TH ARBOR N, ID 83642	LANE		
(X4) IO PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM/	r Full	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOW CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R 008	medications: *Tramadol 50mg ev Physician's orders, resident was to rece *Celexa 10mg by m Physician's orders, resident was to rece *triamcinolone 0.176 times daily *6/18 - Advair *6/7 - Tramadol - (4 *6/6 - triamcinolone	very 4 hours for 7 day dated 6/4/10, docum eive the following me	nented the edications: nented the edications: area three	R 008			
	following documents assistants: *6/18 - Advair - "not *6/7 - Tramadot (3 d - "med not avabl" *6/6 - Celexa - "not *6/6 - triamcinolone avabl" *6/7 - triamcinolone yet"	doses, no times docu	n omented) PM) - "not ivered		personnel of any medications Nursing personnel will notify residents physician that medic not been received. Administra randomly audit MARS for cor	the cation had ation will	

There was no documented evidence the facility nurse had been notified the resident had not received the medications. There was no documented evidence the nurse provided instruction to staff or contacted the physician

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
A. BUILDING

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

13R894

B. WING

07/22/2010

,		13R894		D. 77/110 _		07/22/	2010
ME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY.	STATE, ZIP CODE		
TOUCHN	MARK AT MEADOWLA	KE VILLAGE		TH ARBOR N, ID 83642			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIEN MUST DE PRECEDED SCIDENTIFYING INFOI	BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R 008	Continued From pa	ge 21		R 008			
	regarding the misse	ed medications.	(
	4. Resident #8 was 4/1/10 with diagnosi thrombosis and myd Physician's orders, of the resident was to medications: *Plavix 75 mg., by medicalian's orders, or	es which included ocardial infarction dated 3/11/10, door receive the following the daily dated 4/6/10, docted the dated the d	deep vein with stent. cumented ing		It is the standard practice that all Physician orders are received by licensed nursing personnel. Nurs personell will monitor new or chin medication orders daily to correceipt of medications in a 24 hoperiod once the order has been far	sing nanges nfirm our	
	*simvastatin 10 mg *Seroquel 25 mg., b	, by mouth once d y mouth at bedtim	laily ie		pharmacy.		
	The May 2010 MAR not receive the follow *5/1 - Plavix and sin *5/2 - Plavix *5/4 & 5/5 - Plavix *5/7 - Plavix *5/9 through 5/12 - F *5/28 - Seroquel	wing medications: nvastatin			Medication tech's will notify nur personnel of any medications not Nursing personnel will notify the residents physician that medication not been received. Administration randomly audit MARS for complete	t given. e on had n will	
	The back of the May documentation from		- 1				
	*5/1 - Plavix - no doc - no documentation *5/2 - Plavix - no do *5/4 & 5/5 - Plavix - ' *5/7 - Plavix - no do *5/9 through 5/12 - F *5/29 - Seroquel - "r	cumentation 'waiting on pharm cumentation Plavix - no docum ned not available	acy" pentation				

nu of Facility Standards

nurse had been notified the resident had not received the medications. There was no documented evidence the nurse provided instruction to staff or contacted the physician

On 7/21/10 at 4:55 PM, the facility administrator confirmed, the facility was changing pharmacies

regarding the missed medications.

FORM APPROVED Bureau of Facility Standards STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 8. WING 13R894 07/22/2010 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 650 SOUTH ARBOR LANE TOUCHMARK AT MEADOWLAKE VILLAGE MERIDIAN, ID 83642 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X6) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEUED BY FULL LACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRELIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) IAG TAG DEFICIENCY) R 008 Continued From page 23 R 008 due to problems they had been having with one particular pharmacy. The facility failed to assure medications were available per physicians' orders for Resident's #2. 3, 6, 8 and 9. This failure resulted in inadequate care and had the potential to affect all residents assisted with medications. Touchmark Regional Nurse Consultant will perform a quarterly audit for the THIS IS THE THIRD TIME THE FACILITY HAS next 12 months to assure compliance BEEN CITED FOR ASSISTANCE AND with the above stated POC. MONITORING OF MEDICATION. III. SUPERVISION Residents #13 and #14 were a married couple admitted to the facility on 4/26/09. Resident #13 was admitted with diagnoses which included dementia. Resident #14 was admitted with diagnoses which included Type I diabetes mellitus and angina. As a result of this incident the facility On 12/10/09, the court appointed quardians for has implemented a policy to ensure Resident #13 and Resident #14 after each had staff members will accompany a been found to be an "Incapacitated Person." resident to the hospital and stay with Resident #13's NSA, dated 2/11/10, documented them until a family member or designee the resident was oriented to time and place, had arrives. Please see exhibit 4 modified independence with decision-making and had difficulty in new situations.

nu of Facility Standards

Resident #14's NSA, dated 2/12/10, documented the resident was oriented to time and place.

3/5/10 - "...confused when I took her her 1300 pill.

Caregiver notes documented the following

Didn't understand why she had to take it."

regarding Resident #13:

FORM APPROVED **Bureau of Facility Standards** (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING_ 13R894 07/22/2010 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 650 SOUTH ARROR LANE

			TH ARBOR L N, ID 83642	.ANE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE. (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R 008	Continued From page 24		R 008		
	3/10/10 - "Was slightly confused this mo [Resident spouse's name] redirected he staff input."				
	3/11/10 - "Other than some confusion, s doing well."	he is			
	3/15/10 - "Very confused today on times different things going on."	and			
	3/16/10 - "Very confused this morning!"				
	3/18/10 - "Everyday she seems a little m	ore off."			
	3/23/10 - "Good this am then went OOF with husband."				
	A care note, dated 3/23/10, documented notifying [caregiver's name], I did tell [Re #13's name] we had to send him (the respouse) to the hospital is that OK with ye stated yes but can I go w' (with) him. I to yes."	esident sident's ou? She			The company of the co
	A "Caregiver Incident" note, dated 3/23/documented Resident #14 had a "massi tremor, clenched up and groaned." The administrator was contacted and instructor caregiver to send him out by non-emerging transport. The resident was transported hospital and Resident #13 "accompanied	ve ted the ency to the			
	An e-mail from a staff member to the administrator, dated 3/24/10, documente family member "was extremely irate stat one was at the hospital with her parents she arrived" Further it documented the member "was told a staff member from [name of facility] would stay with her pare she got there. To my knowledge no one	ing no when family the ents until			

Bureau of Facility Standards

PRINTED: 09/20/2010 FORM APPROVED Bureau of Facility Standards (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 13R894 07/22/2010 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 650 SOUTH ARBOR LANE TOUCHMARK AT MEADOWLAKE VILLAGE MERIDIAN, ID 83642 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) R 008 Continued From page 25 R 008 [name of facility] ever stated that a staff member would accompany the flast name of Residents #13 and #141 to the hospital." On 7/21/10 at 11:07 AM, the administrator stated Resident #13 asked to go with her husband. which she had done in the past. The administrator stated she met with the family after the event and confirmed the family was "not happy" the facility allowed the resident to go to the hospital unsupervised. The administrator confirmed the resident was not appropriate to be left unsupervised but thought is was "okay" because the resident was with her husband and the EMTs. Resident #14, who was deemed legally incapacitated by the court, was treated for "altered mental status" by the EMTs and hospital emergency department and was not capable of supervising Resident #13. The facility did not provide appropriate supervision to Resident #13 when they allowed her to leave the facility without facility staff. This failure resulted in inadequate care. The facility retained a cognitively impaired resident (Resident #1) and failed to provide him with a secure interior and exterior environment. The facility failed to appropriately assist with and monitor medications for Resident's #2, 3, 6, 8, 9 and 10. Further, the facility did not provide appropriate supervision to Resident #13 deemed to be an incapacitated individual by the court. These failures resulted in inadequate care.



MEDICAID LICENSING & CERTIFICATION - RALF P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720-0036 (208) 334-6626 fax: (208) 364-1888

ASSISTED LIVING
Non-Core Issues
Punch List

Facility Name Touchmark at Meadowlake	Physical Address 650 S. Arbor Lane	Phone Number 319-5400
Administrator Lisa Fay	City Meridian	Zip Code 83642
Team Leader Karen Anderson	Survey Type Relicensure + Complaint	Survey Date 07/240 9/34/0

NON-CORE ISSUES

ltem #	RULE # 16.03.22	DESCRIPTION	DATE L&C RESOLVED USE
1	.009	One of 10 staff records reviewed did not have evidence of a criminal history background check. REPEAT PUNCH12/3/08	8/30/10 KA
2	.009.06.c	One of 10 staff did not have a state police only background check	8/20/10 KA
· 文	225	Resident #'s 1, 6 & 10 did not have behavior management plans. REPEAT PUNCH 11/12/09	9/10/10 KA
<u> </u>	300.01	Five of 5 caregivers did not have delegation for nursing tasks. REPEAT PUNCH 4/17/08	9110110 100
5	305.02	Eight of 10 sampled residents did not have all PRN medications available as ordered. REPEAT PUNCH 4/17/08	8/20/10 KA
5	305.03	The facility nurse did not assess Resident #1 when he had a change in condition, and when he was re-admitted to the facility. The	9/10/10 MA
-		facility contacted the hospice nurse when resident #10 had a fall. Resident #5's hospice record directed caregivers to call hospice	
		nurse for falls	
 7	310.04.3	Resident #'s 1, 3, 10 did not have a six month psychotropic medication review by the physician or authorized provider	8/20/10 KM
3	320	The facility did not update Resident #1's NSA when he had a significant change in condition. Nor did they have an interim plan of	8120110 KA
		care or updated NSA when he was re-admitted to the facility. Resident #4's N5A did not include her use of a walker. REPEAT PUNCH	
		4/17/08, 12/3/08, 2/4/08,	
	335.03	The facility did not provide liquid hand soap or paper towels for caregiver to wash hands between resident care.	9/10/10/10
10	350.02	The facility administrator did not complete an investgation and written report of complaints.	8/20/10 KA
11	350.04	The administrator did not provide a written response to complainants.	8/20/10KA
Response I 8 /20 /10	Required Date	Signature of Facility Representative	Date Signed

BFS-686 March 2006

9/04



MEDICAID LICENSING & CERTIFICATION - RALF P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720-0036 (208) 334-6525 fax: (208) 364-1888

ASSISTED LIVING Non-Core Issues Punch List

Facility Name Touchmark at Meadowlake	Physical Address 650 S Arbor Lane	Phone Number 319-5400
Administrator Lisa Fay	City Meridian	Zip Code 83642
Team Leader Karen Anderson	Survey Type Relicensure + Complaint Follow-ups	Survey Date 0-221/10 7/2-2/10

NON-CORE ISSUES

ltem#	RULE # 16.03.22	DESCRIPTION	DATE L&C RESOLVED USE
12	451.02	The facility did not offer snacks in between meals and at night.	8/20/10 KA
13	625.01	A new hired caregiver was providing unsupervised personal assistance to residents before completing 16 hours of orientation	8/20/10 KA
14	625.03	Ten of 10 staff records did not contain all required contents for orientation training	8/20/10 129
15	630.01	Ten of 10 staff did not have dementia training REPEAT PUNCH 4/17/08	8/20/10 KA
16	630.02	Ten of 10 staff did not have mental illness training	8/20/10 KA
17	630.03	Ten of 10 staff did not have developmental disability training	8/20/10 KM
18	640	Six o f 10 staff did not have documented evidence of 8 hours of CEUs	8/20/10 KM
19	711.08	All documentation on care notes were not consistently signed and dated	8/20/10 KH
20	305.06	The nurse did not assess Resident #7's ability to self administer his own medication REPEAT PUNCH 4/17/08	8/20/10 KA
	Required Date	Signature of Fability/Representatives	Date Signed

Response Required Date

8/21/10

|Signature of Fability/Representative/

BFS-686 March 2006

9/04

Follow-up: (Circle One)

Yes No

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & WELFARE

Food Establishment Inspection Report

Food Protection Program, Office of Epidemiology

450 West State Street, Boise, Idaho 8370		Critical Violations	Good Retail Practices
Mass	WXake	# of Risk Factor	# of Retail Practice
Establishment Name	Operator C	Violations	Violations \(\square\)
Address E A I I I I	City A Salu Zip	# of Repeat	# of Repeat
TESO SHYDOY LU	maridian 83643	Violations	Violations
County Estab # CHS/SUR.#	Inspection time: Travel time:	Score (L)	Score Q
Inspection Type: Risk Category:	Follow-Up Report: OR On-Site Follow-Up:	A score greater than 3 Med	A score greater than 6 Med
ttigh	Date: Date:	or 5 High-risk = mandatory	or 8 High-risk = mandatory
Items marked are violations of Idal(s)'s Food Code	, IDAPA 16.02.19, and require correction as noted.	on-site reinspection	on-site reinspection
	I	·	

Iteins marked a	Items marked are violations of Idal(s)'s Food Code, IDAPA 16.02.19, and require correction as noted.													on-site reinspection	on-site reinspection		
	RISK FACTORS AND INTERVENTIONS (Idaho Food Code applicable sections in parentheses)																
	KIO.	The I	etter to	the left	of eac	h item	iudic	ates that i	item's s	atus at	t the juspe	ction	is in po	il citilicaca)			
	Demonstration of Knowledge (2-102)					R	_				Potentia	ally Ha	azardous	Food Time/Temperature	cos	R	
N (X)	Certification by Accredited Program or Approved						(N/O N					nd temperature (3-401)			
	Course; or correct responses; or compliance with Code					H	\	No. 10	N/O N	_	16. Reheat	_		ng (3-401)			
(Y) N	Employee Health (2-201) 2. Exclusion, restriction and reporting					\vdash	\		N/O N		17. Cooling				믑		
IN	Good Hygienic Practices										18. Hot Holding (3-501) 19. Cold Holding (3-501)						
N,G	3. Eating, tasting, drinking, or tobacco use (2-401)						\	4		_				10 (0.504)	10		
(X)'N	4. Discharge from eyes, nose and mouth (2-401)					Ħ		CONTRACT CON	N/O N					osition (3-501)		Щ	
37.11	Control of Hands as a Vehicle of Contamination				_		(A) N	N/O N	/A 7	21.11me as (3-501)	a pub	iic neaim	control (procedures/records)			
(<u>Y</u>) N	5. Clean hands, properly washed						,,,	YN	N/O N	-	. ,		Consum	er Advisory			
N	6. Bare hand contact with ready-to-eat foods/exemption							Y N(N/A) 22. Consumer advisory for raw or Undercooke (3-603)						コ			
(Y, N	(3-301) 7. Handwashing Facilities (5-203 & 6-301)							~			Highly Susceptible Populations						
	Approved Sources						((), N N/O N/A			23. Pasteurized foods used, avoidance of						
Y) N	8. Food obtained from approved source (3-101 & 3-201)						١,	pronibi				ed foods (3-801)				_	
(Y)N	9. Receiving temperature / condition (3-202)						(32.11.11/4			٠,	Chemical (2 222 42)						
Y N (N/A)	10. Records: shellstock tags, parasite destruction,						,	IJ, N	IV/A			Additives / approved, unapproved (3-202.12) Toxic substances properly identified, stored, used			C		
1	required HACCP plan (3-202 & 3-203) Protection from Contamination					\vdash	(A)N			7-101 thro			eny luchimica, stolea, asca		-	
N N/A	11. Food segregated, separated and protected (3-302)							Conformance with Approval Procedures				Approval Procedures					
<u> </u>	12. Food contact surfaces clean and sanitized						Y N. N/A.) 26. Compliance with variance and HACCP plan (8-201)					nce and HACCP plan (8-201)					
455	(4-5, 4-6, 4-7)						<u> </u>										
Y, N 13. Returned / reservice of food (3-306 & 3-801)							Y = yes, in compliance N = no, not in compliance N/O = not observed N/A = not applicable										
N 14. Discarding / reconditioning unsafe food (3-701)							COS= Corrected on-site R= Repeat violation ⊠ = COS or R										
											<u>K</u>] = C(OS or R				
Item/Location Temp \ Item/Location						Te	mp Item/Locatio			ocatio	on Temp Item/Location				Temp		
2560 HO Mist							1()										
hashbrown 138 Mickenson						4	10										
THOSE ENGLISHED IN SOUTH IN THE PROPERTY OF TH																	
** * *			G	OOD RI	ETAIL	PRAC	TICES	\$(⊠= no	ot in cor	npliano	ce)					•	
COS R										COS	R				cos	R	
27. Use of ice and pasteurized eggs						34. F	Food o	od contamination					42. Food utensils/in-use				
28. Water source and quantity						35. E	-quipr	pment for temp.					43. The	rmometers/Test strips			
29. Ins ects/rodents/animals								nal cleanlir	ness		$\overline{}$			rewashing facility			
30. Food and non-food contact surfaces: constructed, cleanable, use						1-		labeled/condition					45. Wiping cloths				
31. Plumbing installed; cross-connection; back flow						38. F	Plant f	ood cookir	าต		$+\overline{-}$			nsils & single-service storage			
prevention 32. Sewage and waste water disposal					믐		Thawir		· 5	_	+			rsical facilities	_		
					<u> </u>	+		•						clalized processing methods			
						41. (40. Toilet facilities 41. Garbage and refuse			<u> </u>			49. Other			<u> </u>	
disposal OBSERVATIONS AND CORRECTIVE ACTIONS (CONTINU													45.011				
+		UBSE	KVAHO	NS AND	COR	KEUI	VE A	CHUNS (C	JUNIIN	ue u V	in next P	AUE					
<u> </u>							20000				1	j		/			
Person II Charle	(Signature)	10.6	Print	- n	(I		<	15 Ari	ile.		Date (9/	22.1	(//)			

KAYPIND ANDERSLOY Date 7

ison